approximately 3.35% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment

and issue of the Consideration Shares.

The consideration of the Kerberos Sale and Purchase Agreement shall be satisfied by the

allotment and issue, credited as fully paid, of the Kerberos Consideration Shares by the

Company at the issue price of approximately HK$1.87 per Kerberos Consideration Share

to Convoy Inc. (or its nominee which shall be a wholly-owned subsidiary of Convoy Inc.).

The number of Kerberos Consideration Shares to be issued is 54,000 Shares, representing

approximately 0.01% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and approximately 0.01% of the issued share capital of the Company as

enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

13

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately following completion of the Proposed Acquisitions:–

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately following completion

of the Proposed Acquisitions

Name of the Shareholder

No. of

Shares held Approximate %

No. of

Shares held Approximate %

Convoy Inc. 300,000,000 64.79% 316,104,000 65.98%

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Other Shareholders 163,000,000 35.21% 163,000,000 34.02%

Total 463,000,000 100% 479,104,000 100%

Notes:

1. The 300,000,000 Shares are held by CFG which is owned as to approximately 43.79% by Convoy Inc. and

approximately 56.21% by Perfect Team Group Limited. Accordingly, Convoy Inc. and Perfect Team Group

Limited are deemed to be interested in the 300,000,000 Shares held by CFG by virtue of the SFO.

2. These Shares will comprise (a) 54,000 Shares directly held by Convoy Inc. upon completion of the

Kerberos Acquisition (assuming no nominee will be nominated to take up the Kerberos Consideration

Shares on behalf of Convoy Inc.) and (b) 316,050,000 Shares directly held by CFG (assuming no nominee